2660-S

Sponsor(s): House Committee on Judiciary (originally sponsored by Representatives G. Simpson, Carrell, McMahan, Lovick, Kenney and Wallace; by request of Office of the Lieutenant Governor)

Brief Description: Revising provisions involving alcohol-related offenses.

## HB 2660-S - DIGEST

## (DIGEST AS ENACTED)

Provides that, as a condition of granting a deferred prosecution petition on any alcohol-related case, the court shall also order the installation of an ignition interlock under RCW 46.20.720.

Declares that the required periods of use of the interlock shall be not less than the periods provided for in RCW 46.20.720(2) (a), (b), and (c).

Provides that, if, based upon notification from the interlock provider or otherwise, the department determines that an interlock required under RCW 46.20.720 is no longer installed or functioning as required, the department shall suspend the person's license or privilege to drive. Whenever the license or driving privilege of any person is suspended or revoked as a result of noncompliance with an ignition interlock requirement, the suspension shall remain in effect until the person provides notice issued by a company doing business in the state that a vehicle owned or operated by the person is equipped with a functioning ignition interlock device.

Directs the department to grant credit on a day-for-day basis for any portion of a suspension, revocation, or denial already served under RCW 46.20.3101 for a suspension, revocation, or denial imposed under RCW 46.61.5055 arising out of the same incident.

Provides that no person may file an application for an occupational or a temporary restricted driver's license as provided in RCW 46.20.391 unless he or she first pays to the director or other person authorized to accept applications and fees for driver's licenses a fee of one hundred dollars.